
AGENDA  

School District #145 - Waverly Public Schools

1. OPENING OF THE MEETING

1.1. Call to Order

1.2. Open Meetings Act

1.3. Publication of Meeting

1.4. Roll Call

1.5. Pledge of Allegiance

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2.1. Approve Agenda

Approval of the agenda for the meeting Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 
and a second by Board Member #2.

3. Discussion Items

3.1. Discuss Board of Education Goals, and Topics Relevant to the Function and 
Operation of the School District.

3.2. Superintendent Report

4. Upcoming Board Activities

4.1. Committee Meetings

4.2. Board Meetings

4.3. Board Training/Development

5. Adjournment

6. For Your Information
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Information includes: 

1. General fund revenue and expenditures 
2. Budget items to consider 
3. Tax levy information and projection 
4. Student enrollment and projection for 2016-17 

 
State Aid Revenue 

 State Aid Receipts Change from previous year 
2008-09 $2,514,757 + $1,667,602 
2009-10 $2,070,784 (443,973.19) 
2010-11 $1,696,451 (374,332) 
2011-12 $645,838 (1,050,613) 
2012-13 $750,054 +104,216 
2013-14 $686,535 (63,519) 
2014-15 $1,009,968 +323,433 
2015-16  $397,814 (612,154) 
2016-17 $196,587 (201,227) 

 
Line of credit for monthly cash flow 

 Line of credit accessed Interest paid for line of credit 
2008-09 $4,355,000 $125,626 
2009-10 $3,970,000 $87,939 
2010-11 $3,495,000  $68,6877 
2011-12 $2,740,000  $51,730 
2012-13 $3,578,000 $67,704 
2013-14 $3,508,009 $65,335 
2014-15 $2,545,000 $47,846 
2015-16 $800,000 (March 2016) TBD 

 
Actual expenditures/receipts The following is directly from our annual financial audit (Schedule A-1): 
 
Audited Budget 
Year Starting Date 

General Fund 
Actual Beginning 
Balance 

Actual  
General Fund 
Receipts 

Actual  
General Fund 
Disbursements 

General Fund 
Ending Balance on 
August 31 

September 1, 2008 $681,004.72 $17,005,961.21 $16,302,331.84 $1,384,634.09 
September 1, 2009 $1,384,634.09 $17,575,892.11 $16,573,930.96 $2,386,595.24 
September 1, 2010 $2,386,595.24 $17,536,806.51 $16,553,065.78 $3,370,335.97 
September 1, 2011 $3,370,335.97 $15,894,861.58 $16,630,679.57 $2,634,517.98 
September 1, 2012 $2,634,517.98 $17,955,833.38 $17,516,935.61 $3,073,415.75 
September 1, 2013 $3,073,415.75 $18,205,745.86 $17,529,436.73 $3,749,724.88 
September 1, 2014 $3,749,724.88 $19,799,049.84 $18,322,593.77 $5,226,180.95 
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GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES 
 

 
 
Budgetary items to consider: 
 
*Projected revenue increase for 2016-17 due to estimated property valuation increase 3% = +$480,000 
*Personnel for 2016-17 

a. WEA contract settlement = estimated $337,000 increase for salary/benefits 
b. Additional FTE increase dependent upon enrollment and program needs 

 
*In 2015-16 maintenance/grounds has been an area of emphasis to provide equipment to better meet 
facility demands. Purchases totaling $103,334 were: additional John Deere riding mower ($17,627), Chevy 
Pick-up ($28,227), Ford Ranger Pick-up ($9,400), Trailer ($5,430), Kubota tractor/loader/broom ($28,750) 
and Chevy Impala car ($13,900) for transportation needs.  
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*Total tax levy from 2014-15 to 2015-16 decreased $.003683 to $1.198. 
 
*When voters approved November 2014 bond issue, at that time it was projected the 2015 total tax levy 
would be $1.217 and it was projected that the 2016 levy would be $1.252. There was a total estimated levy 
increase of $.05.  
 
*Total tax levy in 2016-17 projected to be no greater than $1.218 (dependent upon property tax 
legislation). Favorable interest rates, bond refinancing (March 2016) and property valuation increases have 
helped to lower the projected total levy to increase from the original projections in 2014.  
 
*General Fund actual expenditures have grown less than 2.5% annually (on average) since 2008-09. 
Our expenditure increase is primarily due to growing enrollment and additional personnel to meet the 
demands of a growing population. Based on average daily student membership data from 2014-15, 
Waverly’s per pupil cost was one of the lowest in the state at $10,121, compared to the state average of 
$11,619. Waverly is consistently one of the lowest spending districts on a per pupil basis. See “District 
News Update 2-5-16” for details. http://www.district145.org/vnews/display.v/ART/56b4db49a0936 
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District Enrollment: 
 
Last Friday in September 
2016 enrollment projection based on existing enrollment and two percent growth rate 
 
 
  2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 
            		   
PK 0 0 0 0 0 23 25 
Kindergarten  141 136 132 143 165 133 160 
1st Grade  132 148 141 139 149 170 135 
2nd Grade 124 138 153 140 139 158 171 
3rd Grade  131 124 138 159 138 141 161 
4th Grade  148 131 136 144 162 144 143 
5th Grade  136 149 136 140 150 169 146 
6th Grade 137 135 161 144 148 161 175 
7th Grade 143 136 139 163 141 156 161 
8th Grade 133 152 133 138 172 144 155 
9th Grade 146 128 144 142 144 165 146 
10th Grade 144 142 127 145 137 139 170 
11th Grade 151 141 138 127 146 136 139 
12th Grade 114 153 151 143 135 147 136 
          		 		   

TOTAL 1780 1813 1829 1867 1926 1986 2023 
		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		

Average 137 139 141 144 148 151 154 
 
 
Enrollment Graph – see next page 
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Bond issue project = * 
 
Waverly Intermediate School  
*Phase 3 in 2017: Telephone system/intercom/security system. Remodeling/Improvement: 
restrooms, lights, classrooms, floor tile in hallway at southeast and northeast portion of building, 
sidewalks, parking lot, playground, replace boiler and unit ventilator system, network cabling 
 
Window coverings 
Roof was replaced as part of 2002 QCPUF projects. 
Carpet replacement was in 2007 QCPUF projects.  
   
Hamlow  
*Phase 2 – 2016: Playground surface and fall zones, security system, remodel restrooms, 
upgrade lighting, replace gym/stage floor, network cabling, remodel pre-school classroom  
 
Roof replacement projected in 2020 
Carpet replacement projected in 2020 (last replacement was in 2002) 
Classroom furniture replacement/improvement/expansion 
 
Eagle  
*Phase 2 – 2016: Security system improvements, network cabling 
Playground – basketball court surface and pre-school requirements 
Roof replacement - 1974 portion of the building TBD (Areas A, B, C roof and gym was new as 
part of the 2000 bond issue) 
Carpet replacement - Pod areas A, B, C projected in 2020 (carpet install was part of the 2000 
bond issue) 

  
Waverly High School  
*Phase 2 – 2016: Carpet replacement (classrooms/office), exterior door replacement, security 
system, south parking lot and southwest drive replacement, remodel band room, add storage to 
pod areas, exterior improvements (cement block columns, entrance coverings), Viking Stadium 
fencing, hard surface 
*Phase 3 – 2017: Telephone/intercom system improvements 
 
Band instrument replacement (Estimated $80,000) 
 
Auditorium: 
Stage curtains - have tears in them. Due to the weight of the curtain, they will continue to tear if 
not fixed. No dry rot at this point, could be fixed and treated and should last. Could use synthetic 
curtain. Replacement cost estimate is $60,000. Quote for a new valance and main curtain (prism 
material, flame resistant to meet fire code); to replace 3 border, 8 side curtains and rear curtain 
(total cost including labor) is $20,364.24. Price quote for just a new main curtain and valance 
would is $7,300.  
 
Projector and screen – Current screen is standard ratio size. Motorized wide-screen replacement 
($4000) with new projector estimated $6,000 
Stage floor - Convert to “black box” flooring or bring back wood finish (estimate $12,000) 



School District 145 Board of Education 
Big Ticket Considerations March 2016 

Updated March 15, 2016 
 

 2 

Lighting  – Theatrical Media Services (Omaha) gave a $170,000 quote for suggested upgrades 
Sound system - Investigate moving the sound and lighting "room"/station out into the auditorium 
area. This would take out some seating towards the back. To improve the ability of the sound 
technician to hear people on stage for queuing purposes.  
Space for storage, props and dressing room  

 
Track Surface replacement projected for 2018. Surface spray has already been completed, and 
painted in 2015. Estimate for surface replacement $110,000 unless base needs replacement also.  
 

o Softball field: seating expansion and roof for dugouts  
o Food service expansion 
o Gym - locker replacement 
o Storage facilities track/football/softball/soccer 
o Concession Building Roof Replacement – Viking Stadium 
o Main gym: LED lights (energy efficiency) – estimated $28,000; paint floor surface, 

equalizers not functioning properly, bleacher replacement projected by 2030 
o Marquee – digital display (Estimated $40,000 - $50,000) 
o Digital Display Boards in commons area - $10,000; additional $12,000 for historical 

graduation composite and yearbooks to be digitized 
o Paving assessment – 134th street, Amberly Road to I-80 (begin with 2016-17 budget) 
o HVAC roof top unit compressors, fans, drives (replacement as necessary)  
o Tennis Courts – estimate $250,000 
o Classroom furniture replacement 

 
Waverly Middle School  
Parking lot (west) repairs 
Band Instrument Replacement (estimated $35,000) 
Industrial Technology lab modules  
Paint Gym Floor at same time as HS gym floor 
Carpet replacement projected in 2025 (original was in 2007) 
Heat pumps and ERV replacement may be necessary for some units beginning in 2020 
 
Transportation 
Vehicle Replacement: Bus part of annual general fund budget; Small vehicles  
Roof replacement bus barn – current roof is original to the facility  
Bus Storage Facility and/or Fencing around property?  
 
Central Office  
*Phase 3 – 2017: Parking lot and sidewalk improvements 
Carpet replacement 
Entry foyers 
 
District  
Technology equipment/access for students 
Land purchase in Waverly for future school site (approximately 10-14 acres)? 
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